

**No. 16-1220**

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ANIMAL SCIENCE PRODUCTS, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

HEBEI WELCOME PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LTD., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE  
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

RICHARD M. BRUNELL

*Counsel of Record*

RANDY M. STUTZ

AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE

1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 600-9640

[rbrunell@antitrustinstitute.org](mailto:rbrunell@antitrustinstitute.org)

March 5, 2018

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
A CONCLUSIVE DEFERENCE STANDARD WOULD IMPAIR ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT AND HARM AMERICAN CONSUMERS .....	5
A. Strict Compliance with the Requirements of a Compulsion Defense or a “True Con- flict” Is Required by the Sherman Act and Is Consistent with International Antitrust Norms.....	6
B. Conclusive Deference to a Foreign Gov- ernment’s Contention that Its Laws Compelled Price Fixing Undermines the Strict Requirements for Proving a Compulsion Defense or a “True Conflict” ....	11
C. The Lack of Transparency of a Foreign Government’s Law is Grounds for Less, Not More, Deference .....	16
D. Weakening Deterrence Is Unwise in an Era of Rampant International Cartels.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amalgamated Sugar Co. v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980) .....	10, 15
<i>Carnation Co. v. Pacific Westbound Conf.</i> , 383 U.S. 213 (1966) .....	13
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide &amp; Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962) .....	13
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992) .....	17
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	6, 8
<i>In re Blue Cross Blue Shield Antitrust Litig.</i> , 238 F.Supp.3d 1313 (N.D. Ala. 2017) .....	13
<i>In re Japanese Elec. Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 723 F.2d 238 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	13
<i>Interamerican Refining Corp. v. Texaco Mara- caibo, Inc.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 1291 (D. Del. 1970) .....	7
<i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	18, 19

<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'r's v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015) .....	12, 15
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943) .....	10
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of America</i> , 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	7, 14
<i>United States v. Gosselin World Wide Moving</i> , N.V., 411 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. The Watchmakers of Switzer- land Information Center, Inc.</i> , 1963 Trade Cases ¶ 70,600 (S.D.N.Y. 1962) .....	15
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick &amp; Co. v. Environmental Tec- tonics Corp., Int'l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....	8
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. §§ 61 et seq. .....	11
15 U.S.C. §§ 4001 et seq. .....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Anti- trust Law</i> (4th ed. 2013).....	4, 7, 15
John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, <i>Cartels as Rational Business Strategy: Crime Pays</i> , 34 Cardozo L. Rev 427 (2012) .....	18

John M. Connor, The Private International Cartels (PIC) Data Set: Guide and Summary Statistics, 1990-July 2016 (Rev. 2d ed. 2016), <a href="https://ssrn.com/abstract=2821254">https://ssrn.com/abstract=2821254</a> .....	18
DLA Piper, Cartel Enforcement Global Review– June 2017, <a href="https://www.dlapiper.com/en/us/insights/publications/2017/06/cartel-enforcement-global-review-june-2017/">https://www.dlapiper.com/en/us/insights/publications/2017/06/cartel-enforcement-global-review-june-2017/</a> .....	10
Eleanor M. Fox & Daniel A. Crane, <i>Global Issues in Antitrust and Competition Law</i> (2d ed. 2017) .....	5
Scott D. Hammond, Deputy Ass't Attorney General, The Evolution of Criminal Antitrust Enforcement Over the Last Two Decades (Feb. 25, 2010), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/atr/file/518241/download">https://www.justice.gov/atr/file/518241/download</a> .....	18
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Federal Antitrust Policy</i> (5th ed. 2016) .....	6
William E. Kovacic & Marianela Lopez-Galdos, <i>Lifecycles of Competition Systems: Explaining Variation in the Implementation of New Re- gimes</i> , 79 Law & Contemp. Probs. 85 (2016) .....	9
Org. for Econ. Co-operation and Dev., <i>OECD Business and Finance Outlook 2017</i> (2017), available at <a href="http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/9789264274891-en">http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/9789264274891-en</a> .....	10

Org. for Econ. Co-operation and Dev., Directorate for Fin. & Ent. Affairs Comp. Comm., <i>The Regu- lated Conduct Defence</i> , DAF/COMP(2011)3 (Sep. 1, 2011), <a href="http://www.oecd.org/regreform/">http://www.oecd.org/regreform/</a> sectors/48606639.pdf .....	10
Brent Snyder, Deputy Ass't Attorney General, Individual Accountability for Antitrust Crimes (Feb. 19, 2016), <a href="https://www.jus-&lt;br/&gt;tice.gov/opa/file/826721/download">https://www.jus- tice.gov/opa/file/826721/download</a> .....	18
U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, Antitrust Guidelines for International Enforcement and Cooperation (2017)..... <i>passim</i>	
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Sherman Act Violations Yielding a Corporate Fine of \$10 Million or More (Jan. 17, 2018), <a href="https://www.jus-&lt;br/&gt;tice.gov/atr/page/file/991706/download">https://www.jus- tice.gov/atr/page/file/991706/download</a> .....	18
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) (No. 83-2004), 1985 WL 669667 (filed June 17, 1985).....	9
First Written Submission of the United States, China—Measures Related to the Exportation of Various Raw Materials, WTO Nos. DS394, DS395, DS396 (June 1, 2010), <a href="https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/uploads/&lt;br/&gt;ziptest/WTO Dispute/New_Folder/Pend-&lt;br/&gt;ing/DS394.US_.Sub1_.fin_.pdf">https://ustr.gov/sites/default/files/uploads/ ziptest/WTO Dispute/New_Folder/Pend- ing/DS394.US_.Sub1_.fin_.pdf</a> .....	17

- Spencer Weber Waller & Andre Fiebig, *Antitrust and American Business Abroad* (4th ed. 2017).....7
- World Trade Org., Report of the Working Party on the Accession of China WT/ACC/ CHN/49 (Oct. 1, 2001), *available at* [https://www.wto.org/english/thewto\\_e/acc\\_e/completeacc\\_e.htm](https://www.wto.org/english/thewto_e/acc_e/completeacc_e.htm).....9, 16
- Zhenguo Wu, *Perspectives on the Chinese Anti-Monopoly Law*, 75 Antitrust L.J. 73, 74 (2008) ..... 9
